
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19th September, 2024 
 

2.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 19 September 2024 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Ruth Emberley 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000410690 
ruth.emberley2@ke
nt.gov.uk 

 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mrs L Parfitt-Reid (Chair), Ms L Wright (Vice-Chairman), 

Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Ms S Hamilton, Mr J Meade, 
Mrs L Game, Mr A Kennedy and Mr A M Ridgers 
 

Labour (2): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 

Mr A Brady and Ms J Meade 
 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 

 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

 
Ms J Hawkins and Mr S R Campkin 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
  
1 Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  
 
2 Apologies and Substitutes  
 
3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
 
4 Minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2024 and 18 July 2024 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
5 Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director  
 
6 Petition Scheme Debate - Blackburn Lodge (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
7 24/00053 - The future of Blackburn Lodge Care Home, Isle of Sheppey (Pages 

15 - 90) 
 
8 Adult Social Care and Health Performance Q1 2024/2025 (Pages 91 - 116) 
 
9 Adult Social Care Accommodation Strategy (Presentation) (Pages 117 - 130) 
 
10 Work Programme (Pages 131 - 132) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 



(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 11 September 2024 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 15th May, 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A M Ridgers (Chairman), Ms L Wright (Vice-Chairman), Mrs P T Cole, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr J Meade, Mr A Kennedy, Ms J Hawkins, Mr S R Campkin, Ms J Meade 
and Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr D Watkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Richard Smith (Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health), 
Sydney Hill (Interim Director Adult Social Care) and Dominic Westhoff 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
195. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 

(Item. 3) 
 
None were received. 
 

196. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 
(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were correctly 
recorded and that a paper copy be signed by the Chair. 
 

197. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 5) 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mr Dan 
Watkins provided a verbal update on the following: 

a) Site visits he had recently undertaken to in-house services.  

b) The Dementia Friendly Kent Awards would be held at Valley Park 
Academy on 21 October 2024. Deadline for nominations was 30 
June. 

c) Technology Enables Lives had attended the last County Council and 
demonstrated some of the technology available to older people to 
empower them to live more independently at home for longer. 

d) Blackburn Lodge public consultation had closed and feedback was 
being reviewed. 

2. The Corporate Director for Adult Social Care, Mr Richard Smith, provided a 
verbal update on the following: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

a) Ms S Hill had been appointed as the permanent director for Adult 
Social Care.  

b) It was Mental Health awareness week.  

c) CQC had provided notice of an inspec
[...]
 

consultation, though accepted that officers had tried to increase this and 
undertaken targeted work with particular groups. Some of the committee felt the 

Page 2



 
 

 

that response rate was insufficient on which to make a decision. Mr Watkins 
commented that he had also questioned the response rate but had been 
reassured by the officer responses. 

 
5) Members questioned the need and morality of increasing the current charge for 

what appeared to be a minimal financial return. Mr Watkins responded that the 
Council was in a challenging financial position and difficult decisions had to be 
made. He provided assurance that a risk assessment had been undertaken, 
residents that met the criteria did not have to seek council support, and he felt it 
reasonable for the Council to seek additional support from those that were able 
to afford it. If they did not, the financial cost would fall to all council tax payers 
including those less able to pay. He confirmed other local authorities charged 
such a fee. 

 
6) RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee considered and endorsed the 

proposed decision to: 
 
a) APPROVE the changes to the Adult Social Care Charging Policy; and  
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health 
to revise the Adult Social Care Charging Policy and to take relevant actions, 
including keeping the policy updated as necessary, to implement the decision.” 

 
7) In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution, Jenni Hawkins, Mr 

Campkin, Ms Meade, Mr Streatfeild wished for it to be recorded in the minutes 
that they voted against the proposed decision 24/00048 – Adult Social Care 
Charging Policy – Self Funding Arrangement Fee. 

 
199. 24/00049 - Adult Social Care Charging Policy - Higher Level Disability 

Benefits 
(Item. 7) 
 
Sarah Denson (Assistant Director – Strategic Safeguarding, Policy, Practice and 
Quality Assurance), Michelle Goldsmith (Finance Business Partner), Michael 
Thomas-Sam (Corp
[...]
y; and  
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health 
to revise the Adult Social Care Charging Policy and to take relevant actions, 
including keeping the policy updated as necessary, to implement the decision. 

 
6) In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution, Jenni Hawkins, Mr 

Campkin, Ms Meade, and Mr Streatfeild wished for it to be recorded in the 
minutes that they voted against the proposed decision 24/00049 - Adult Social 
Care Charging Policy - Higher Level Disability Benefits. 

 
 

200. Adult Social Care and Health Performance Q4 2023/2024 
(Item. 8) 
 
Mark Albiston (Director of Adult Social Care and Health West Kent) was in virtual 
attendance for this item and Helen Groombridge (ASCH Performance Manager) 
was in attendance for this item. 
 
1) Mr Albiston introduced the report, highlighting key points to note. Ms 

Groombridge explained the changes being made to the suite of performance 
measures for 2024/2025.  

 
2) The Committee asked why the number of safeguarding enquiries were at such a 

high level. Mr Albiston responded that in part it was down to the on-going public 
campaign of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) actively promoting people to 
raise any concerns which has understandably led to an increase in enquiries. 
He went on to explain that not all enquiries would lead to a safeguarding 
concern as some would not meet the threshold. But it did raise questions about 
the use of preventative work. A Member asked if a different KPI might be useful 
and this was to be picked up outside of the meeting. 

 
3) A Member also highlighted the increasing number of individuals accessing 

services who have a mental health need (KPI ASCH17). Mr Albiston anecdotally 
referred to the pandemic which had contributed to the trend. An increasing 
number of people were also being discharged from hospital settings and going 
on to access services, and the role of health in funding such cases needed to 
be explored.  

 

Page 4



 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee noted the performance 
of adult social care services in Quarter 4 2023/2024 and changes to the suite of 
measures for 2024/2025.  
 
 

201. Adult Social Care Contract Pipeline 
(Item. 9) 
 
Richard Ellis (Director of Integrated Commissioning) was in attendance for this 
item. 
 
1) Mr Ellis introduced the report which set out the lifespan of current adult social 

care contracts and the draft timelines for the recommissioning of the main four 
contracts.  

 
2) A Member asked if the savings set out in section 5 of the report were built into 

the budget, which Mr Ellis confirmed. Additional savings would be down to the 
policy decisions of the Administration. 

 
3) A Member noted the considerable value of the four contracts that had been 

extended via key decisions brought to Committee in January 2024, and 
questioned how all four were allowed to be taken at once. They commented that 
the savings being generated against the big four contracts, with the same 
contractual measures that were being extended were making life more difficult 
for the Council in relation to actually delivering the savings.  

 
RESOLVED that the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee considered and 
commented on the Adult Social Care Contract Pipeline.  
 

202. Making a Difference Everyday Approach Self-Directed Support 
(Item. 10) 
 
Mark Albiston (Director of Adult Social Care and Health West Kent) and Clenton 
Farquharson (Strategic Advisor for Personalisation and Co-Production) were in 
virtual attendance for this item. 
 
1) Mr Farquharson and Mr Albiston presented the slides, setting out the changes 

to direct payments/ self-directed support.  
 
2) A Member asked how reducing the barrier to entry for direct payments could 

increase the number of people accessing that service and the related savings 
that could be generated. Mr Albiston referred to calculations undertaken as part 
of the original met
[...]
BINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 18th July, 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A M Ridgers (Chair), Mrs P T Cole, Mr N J Collor, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr J Meade, Mr A Kennedy, Ms J Hawkins, Mr S R Campkin, Mr A Brady, Ms J Meade, 
Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE and Mrs L Parfitt-Reid 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Watkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Joel Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
204. Election of Chair 

(Item. 2) 
 
RESOLVED that Mrs Parfitt-Reid be elected Chair of the Adult Social Care Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

From: Benjamin Watts, General Counsel   

To: Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee – 19 September 
2024 

Subject: Petition Scheme Debate – Blackburn Lodge 
Petition 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: Details of a petition received which will be the subject 
of a debate, in accordance with the County Council’s 
petition scheme. 

For Decision 
 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1. In accordance with the Petition Scheme set out at sections 14.34-14.39 of 
the Constitution, any petition on a County Council matter which has between 
1,500 and 4,999 signatures will trigger a debate at the appropriate Cabinet 
Committee. 
 
1.2. The process for the debate on each petition is that the lead petitioner will 
be invited to speak to the petition for a total of 5 minutes. There will then be a 
debate of up to 45 minutes before the Cabinet Member is invited to respond for 
a maximum of 5 minutes. As the subject matter of this petition relates to a 
matter which is the responsibility of the Council’s Executive, the Cabinet 
Committee can decide whether to make a recommendation to the relevant 
Cabinet Member to inform the decision-making process. 
 
2. Petition – Blackburn Lodge 
2.1. A petition was received objecting to the closing of Blackburn Lodge care 
home in Sheerness. This petition had a total of 2,872 signatures, thus triggering 
a debate at this Cabinet Committee. 
 
2.2. A statement from the lead petitioner, Cllr Dolley Wooster, is attached at 
Appendix 1. Cllr Wooster has confirmed that she will be attending the meeting 
to address the committee about the petition.  
 
2.3. A position statement prepared by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health and the Corporate Director for Adult Social Care and Health 
is attached at Appendix 2.  
 
 
   
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is invited to debate the issues raised in 
the petition, comment to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health and decide how it intends to respond to the petition.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Background Documents  
Constitution of Kent County Council 
 
Contact Details 
Report Author:     Lead Officer:  
Hayley Savage     Benjamin Watts 
Democratic Services Officer   General Counsel 
hayley.savage@kent.gov.uk    benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk  

Page 10

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0010/3142/Constitution.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0010/3142/Constitution.pdf
mailto:hayley.savage@kent.gov.uk
mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


 

 

Two public consultations have taken place around KCC removing Blackburn Lodge 
as a care home and asset from the people of Sheppey and both have signaled a 
resounding NO to KCC.  KCC take 73p in every council tax pound paid, residents 
cannot understand how the building has been taken to this state of disrepair.  

1- Closure/ removal of residents away from support networks - Ward residents 
were extremely concerned that long standing residents were removed from 
their home and forced into accommodation that they neither wanted or was 
identified on their care plan, families identified that KCC would in fact saved 
money on this accommodation if the water issue had just been fixed.  Families 
were also offered no transport/ compensation 
[...]
rn Lodge Care Home, Isle of Sheppey; and 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions to implement the decision. 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Originally built in 1982, and converted from a former technical school, Blackburn 

Lodge Care Home is a detached, 34-bed council owned residential care home 
and older person’s day care centre in Sheerness on the Isle of Sheppey, 
offering residential care, respite care, assessment/rehabilitation and a day care 
centre. There was also some provision for short term dementia care although 
the limitations of the building restricted the ability to deliver longer term 
dementia care. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



1.2 On Friday 10 November 2023 Blackburn Lodge Care Home was temporarily 
closed due to emergency health and safety concerns. A safety inspection 
identified high levels of iron in the piped water (20x permitted levels). The 13 
permanent residents were moved to alternative residential accommodation 
because it was not safe for them to stay at Blackburn Lodge Care Home. In 
addition, the older people’s day care service was also temporarily suspended. 
It was also necessary to de-register Blackburn Lodge Care Home with the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) because once temporarily closed it was no longer 
able to provide a service. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 Despite a programme of improvement works in recent years there are a number 

of building issues, including subsidence, which will require considerable 
investment and time to rectify to bring the building up to current Care Quality 
Commission standards and make the building fit for the future. The regulator, 
The Care Quality Commission (CQC), has confirmed that the layout of 
Blackburn Lodge would not meet the current standards for registration as a care 
home if it were to be built now. 

 
2.2 Blackburn Lodge Care Home has no en-suite bathrooms, and the general 

layout makes access poor, and this limits who ca
[...]
ect statutory services in the future the proposal is to 
permanently close Blackburn Lodge Care Home. 

 
10.5 We are actively engaging local businesses and organisations and local people 

to understand the future needs and develop services which meet the needs of 
local people and are fit for purpose and we have also been working hard with 
partners, including the local Borough Council to find solutions, including to 
develop local Extra Care Housing for older people. Alternative and additional 
day care provision is available on the island. 

 
 
 
11. Recommendation(s): The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to 
CONSIDER and ENDORSE or make RECOMMENDATIONS on the proposed 
decision (attached as Appendix A) to: 
a) PERMANENTLY CLOSE Blackburn Lodge Care Home, Isle of Sheppey and; 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health to 
take relevant actions to implement the decision. 
 
 
 

Page 20



12. Background Documents 
  
 The Future of Blackburn Lodge Care Home Consultation 

The Future of Blackburn Lodge Care Home | Let’s talk Kent 
 

13. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Consultation Report 
Appendix 2 Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 3 Data Protection Impact Assessment 

 
14. Contact details   
 
Lead Officer 
 
Sydney Hill  
Director of Adult Social Care  
03000 422239  
sydney.hill@kent.gov.uk  
 

Relevant Director 
 
Richard Smith  
Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health  
03000 416721  
richard.smith3@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 21

https://letstalk.kent.gov.uk/blackburnlodgeconsultation


This page is intentionally left blank



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Cabinet Member for  
Adult Social Care and Public Health 

   DECISION NO: 

24/00053 

 
For publication  
 
 
Key decision: YES   
  
Title of Decision – to permanently close Blackburn Lodge Care Home 
 
 
Decision: As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, I propose to: 
a) PERMANENTLY close Blackburn Lodge Care Home, Isle of Sheppey; and 
b) DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health to take relevant 

actions to implement the decision 
 
Reason(s) for decision: Blackburn Lodge is a detached, 34-bed, council owned residential care 
home and older person’s day care centre in Sheerness on the Isle of Sheppey. The site offered 
residential care, respite care, assessment/rehabilitation, and a day care centre. There was some 
provision for short term dementia care although the limitations of the building restricted the ability to 
deliver longer term dementia care. 
 
In November 2023 Blackburn Lodge was temporarily closed because of emergency health and 
safety concerns. A safety inspection identified high levels of iron in the piped water (20x permitted 
levels). The 13 permanent residents were moved to alternative residential accommodation because 
it was not safe for them to stay at Blackburn Lodge. In addition, the older people’s day care service 
was also temporarily suspended. It was necessary to de-register Blackburn Lodge with the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC) because once temporarily closed it was no longer able to provide a 
service. 
 
Despite a programme of improvement works in recent years there are a number of building issues, 
including subsidence, which will require considerable investment and time to rectify to bring the 
building up to current Care Quality Commission standards and make the building fit for the future. 
The regulator, The Care Quality Commission (CQC), has confirmed that the layout of Blackburn 
Lodge would not meet the current standards for registration as a care home if it were to be built now. 
Blackburn Lodge Care Home has no en-suite bathrooms, and the general layout makes access 
poor, and this limits who can stay there. In addition to the issues concerning the building, Blackburn 
Lodge Care Home is not set up to meet what we assess as the most important future needs. 
[...]
these trends. The proportion of Care Needs 
Assessments delivered in 28 days (ASCH 2), the number of people requiring a 
review on the last day of the quarter and the number of Care Needs Assessments 
that needed completing on the last day of the quarter all showed improvements 
despite the incoming demand. The percentage of people who had their contact 
resolved but then made contact again within 3 months (ASCH 1) and the proportion 
of people in receipt of a Direct Payment (ASCH 3) also moved in a positive direction. 
 
Recommendation: The Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the 
performance of adult social care services in Quarter 1 2024/2025. 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A core function of the Cabinet Committee is to review the performance of 

services which fall within its remit. This report provides an overview of the Key 
Performance Indicators (KPI) for Kent County Council’s (KCC) adult social care 
services. It includes the KPIs presented to Cabinet via the KCC Quarterly 
Performance Report (QPR). 
 

1.2 Appendix 1 contains the full table of KPIs and activity measures with 
performance over previous quarters and where appropriate against agreed 
targets. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



 
 

2. Overview of Performance  
 
2.1 20,418 people contacted adult social care in Quarter 1. The percentage of 

people who re-contacted adult social care, having previously had contact 
resolved with advice and information moved to 4%, which is below the upper 
threshold of 9% and a decrease from Quarter 4 2023/2024. Each quarter in 
2023/2024 was either 4% or 5%. 

 
2.2 Where there are recurring contacts, work is ongoing to analyse the arising 

themes and these are forming part of the work on the new Adult Social Care 
Connect Service. Guidance is provided to external agencies to assist in 
signposting people to alternative support where appropriate. 

 
2.3 In Quarter 1, adult social care completed 4,824 Care Needs Assessments. This 

was higher than the
[...]
 Item  
7 Draft Revenue and Capital Budget and MTFP Annual Item  
8 Work Programme  Standing Item   
 

5 MARCH 2025 at 2pm 
 

P
age 131

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

 

 
1 Intro/ Web announcement Standing Item  
2 Apologies and Subs Standing Item  
3 Declaration of Interest  Standing Item  
4 Minutes Standing Item  
5 Verbal Updates – Cabinet Member and Corporate 

Director  
Standing Item  

6 Performance Dashboard Regular Item  
7 Risk Management: Adult Social Care Annual Item  
8 Work Programme  Standing Item   
 

8 JULY 2025 at 2pm 
 

 

1 Intro/ Web announcement Standing Item  
2 Apologies and Subs Standing Item  
3 Declaration of Interest  Standing Item  
4 Minutes Standing Item  
5 Verbal Updates – Cabinet Member and Corporate 

Director  
Standing Item  

6 Performance Dashboard Regular Item   
7 Work Programme  Standing Item   

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION THAT HAVE NOT YET BEEN ALLOCATED TO A MEETING 

External Community Opportunities for People with Learning and Physical 
Disabilities Update - positive impacts of the service on users 
 

Suggested at ASC CC 31/3/22  

Carers’ Short Breaks Future Options Update Suggested by Mr Ridgers 06/07/23 

Demand Forecasting Methodology Suggested by Mr Streatfeild 23/11/23 

P
age 132


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2024 and 18 July 2024
	Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024

	6 Petition Scheme Debate - Blackburn Lodge
	Appendix 1 - Statement from Petitioner
	Appendix 2 - Directorate Response

	7 24/00053 - The future of Blackburn Lodge Care Home, Isle of Sheppey
	24-00053 - Appendix A - PROD
	24-00053 - Appendix 1 - The Future of Blackburn Lodge Consultation Report
	Executive summary
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Options considered for Blackburn Lodge
	3.	Consultation process
	4.	Consultation responses
	5. Equality (section 3 - More about you)
	6. Next steps - Governance and Decision Making
	7.	Appendices

	24-00053 - Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment
	24-00053 - Appendix 3 - Data Protection Im

Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
_____________________________________________ 

 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Cabinet Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19th September, 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Ms L Parfitt (Chair), Ms L Wright (Vice-Chairman), Mr N J Collor, 
Ms S Hamilton, Mr J Meade, Mr A Kennedy, Ms J Hawkins, Ms J Meade, Mr H Rayner 
and Mr R G Streatfeild, MBE 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr Dan Watkins and Mr Mike Whiting 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Richard Smith (Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Health), 
Simon Mitchell (Senior Commissioner), Richard Ellis (Director of Integrated 
Commissioning), Sydney Hill (Director Adult Social Care), Helen Groombridge (ASCH 
Performance Manager) and Hayley Savage (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
205. Apologies and Substitutes 

(Item. 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Mrs Game, Mr Lewis and Mr Ridgers. Mr Rayner 
was present as substitute for Mr Ridgers.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that Mr Lewis had replaced Mr Brady 
on the committee. 
 

206. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda 
(Item. 3) 
 
Ms Meade declared that she was an unpaid carer. 
 

207. Minutes of the meetings held on 15 May 2024 and 18 July 2024 
(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 15th of May 2024 and 18 July 
2024 were correctly recorded and that paper copies be signed by the Chair. 
 

208. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Member and Corporate Director 
(Item. 5) 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mr Dan Watkins 

provided a verbal update on the following:  
 

a. The progression of the social care reforms had been discussed during 
the general election campaign, however, the Chancellor subsequently 
announced these plans had been cancelled. The Council was supportive 
in principle of the reforms and remained ready to support the 
government in due course.   



 
 

 

b. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) assurance visit was scheduled for 
the week beginning 30 September. This would provide an independent 
assessment for the public of the quality of care in the local area and how 
the Council had met its duties under the Care Act 2014.  

c. Kent and Medway Integrated Care Strategy service delivery plan had 
been signed off by the Integrated Care Partnership and had now moved 
into the delivery phase.   

d. Mr Watkins presented an award at the Kent Integrated Care Alliance 
Awards.   

 
2. In response to a question regarding the number of complaints received about 

the charging policy and the amount of Disability Related Expenditure 
Assessment claims (DREAs) requested since it began, Mr Watkins stated that 
some of the complaints went straight to the customer support team, but he 
had received very few. He did not have information on the DREAs but 
proposed to find out and update the Member. 

 
3. Mr Richard Smith, Corporate Director of Adult Social Care and Health, 

provided a verbal update on the following:     
  

a. Inspections had started with the CQC and the context setting meeting 
and interview with the Principal Social Worker had taken place. The 
formal report would be issued at the start of December.    

b. The importance of the CQC inspection was reiterated by Mr Smith, along 
with the subsequent action and improvement plans it would generate. 

c. Mr Smith attended the Staff Ethnic Diversity Forum in response to the 
far-right attacks which occurred locally. In addition, a visit to the 
Gravesend Education Centre to meet with the North Kent Caribbean 
Society provided insight into the types of hypertensions. He shared this 
as an example of the good work carried out in the communities.   

 
4. In response to a question from the Chair concerning an update on the recent 

self-assessment, Mr Smith said the results would be available on 25 
September.   

 
5. RESOLVED to note the verbal updates.  
 

209. Petition Scheme Debate - Blackburn Lodge 
(Item. 6) 
 
Cllr Dolley Wooster (lead Petitioner) was in attendance for this item.  
  
1. The lead petitioner, Cllr Dolley Wooster, provided a verbal statement which 

included the following:  
  

a. After two public consultations, the people of Sheppey had demonstrated 
their opposition to the closure of Blackburn Lodge.   

b. Regarding the building itself, taxpayers felt that it had been neglected 
and that areas that had been used by organisations were no longer 
used. Families identified that KCC would have saved money if the water 
issue had been fixed and were disappointed that the building was left to 
fall into disrepair.  



 
 

 

c. Concerns were raised over the eviction of long-standing residents of the 
Lodge.  

d. Reassurance was sought that all avenues were considered regarding 
the possible alternative uses of the building before the closure was 
decided.  

e. The welfare of vulnerable residents was questioned in relation to the 
move to new accommodation, as well as the hardship experienced by 
families.  

  
2.  Mr Mike Whiting, Local Member, noted the following:  
  

a. There was a lack of communication with residents, their families and the 
day centre users after the emergency closure of the building, as well as 
with the wider public.  

b. A restriction on a previous closure order from some years ago had stated 
that Blackburn Lodge would not be closed until a suitable alternative had 
been found, however this restriction was not included on the new closure 
order. 

 
3.   Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

•    Members referred to the Accommodation Strategy and questioned why 
Blackburn Lodge should be closed. Concerns were raised regarding the 
potential problems arising from the option of sale of Blackburn Lodge to a 
company who would profit from it. 

•    Mr Watkins explained the challenges regarding the communication within 
the tight timeframe of the emergency closure. Priority was with the most 
vulnerable, however subsequent communications were delivered through 
digital means as well as through hardcopy documents. The decision to 
proceed with the emergency closure of Blackburn Lodge was based on 
professional opinions regarding the safety of the water.  

•    Members questioned whether a plan had been in place to maintain the 
building and the high cost of the quotes received to bring the building up to 
standard. 

•    Daycare services would be provided through the Crawford Centre.  
•    The thirteen residents of Blackburn Lodge were rehomed in new locations, 

and none had subsequently moved on. Formal reviews were carried out 
after six weeks of the new placement to ensure welfare. There was a 
potential care home scheme in development in Minster-on-Sea and 
potential developments in the pipeline in Sheerness which would provide 
complex specialised care.   

•    The public consultation contained details of the money spent on Blackburn 
Lodge prior to the closure.  

•    To get the lodge up to CQC standard would cost a substantial amount.  
 
4. The Chair thanked Cllr Wooster for submitting the petition and attending the 

meeting. 
 
5. RESOLVED to note the Petition. 
 

210. 24/00053 - The future of Blackburn Lodge Care Home, Isle of Sheppey 
(Item. 7) 



 
 

 

 
1. Ms Sydney Hill (Director of Adult Social Care), introduced the report on the 

proposed decision to permanently close Blackburn Lodge Care Home, Isle of 
Sheppey.  

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• A new booster water pump was installed in August 2023 which rectified the 
water pressure issues but appeared to have accelerated the deterioration of 
the steel pipework. 

• No illness had occurred as a result of water contamination, and it was the 
discolouration that first suggested a problem. Subsequent testing and water 
sampling took place after which it was deemed unsafe.  

• Advice from cost consultants was sought in relation to the repair costs. This 
covered a whole range of issues, including subsidence, and the cost of 
upgrading the building to accommodate, for example, ensuites and lifting 
equipment and to meet fire safety standards.  

• Blackburn Lodge provided low to mid-level residential care as opposed to 
complex nursing care. It was important to get the right mix of provision to 
meet the current and future needs of residents.  

• The Council runs day services at the Crawford Centre in Sheerness for 
adults with learning disabilities. Adult Social Care have been able to expand 
the use of the building and open a Day Service for older people at the 
Crawford Centre, including for people  who previously attended Blackburn 
Lodge. 

• A care home in Minster-on-Sea could provide up to 50 residential care beds 
on the Isle of Sheppey, which was more than previously available before 
Blackburn Lodge closed.  

• Clarification between the type of bed was important and there was a need for 
a range of residential nursing care needs. The number or beds was not the 
only consideration.   

 
3. Mr Streatfeild proposed and Ms Meade seconded that the Adult Social Care 

Cabinet Committee recommend to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Public Health that reassurance be provided to the committee that there 
were sufficient residential care home beds, of all types, on the Isle of Sheppey 
before Blackburn Lodge was permanently closed. The motion failed. 

 
4. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to:  
 

a)  PERMANENTLY close Blackburn Lodge Care Home, Isle of Sheppey; 
and  

b)  DELEGATE authority to the Corporate Director Adult Social Care and 
Health to take relevant actions to implement the decision.  

 
5. In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution Mr Streatfeild, Ms 

Meade and Ms Hawkins wished for it to be recorded in the minutes that they 
voted against the motion. 

 
211. Adult Social Care and Health Performance Q1 2024/2025 

(Item. 8) 
 



 
 

 

1.      Ms Helen Groombridge (Adult Social Care and Health Performance Manager) 
introduced the report and provided an overview of Adult Social Care 
performance and activity for quarter one, April to June 2024.  

  
2.      Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
  

•        Regarding the care needs assessments, and priority listing for people 
with motor neuron disease, Mr Watkins said that assessments were 
being prioritised and made a note to include a list of diseases being 
treated as a priority.  

•        There was an end-of-life pathway and care needs were managed by a 
risk management tool.  

  
3.      RESOLVED to note the performance of adult social care services in Quarter 1 

2024/25. 
 

212. Adult Social Care Accommodation Strategy (Presentation) 
(Item. 9) 
 
1. Mr Richard Ellis (Director of Adult and Integrated Commissiong) presented the 

Accommodation Strategy to Members by way of a series of slides. The 
presentation was published in the agenda pack. 

 
2. Further to questions and comments from Members, it was noted that: 
 

• There would be an overarching plan by April 2025 to improve housing 
for people with disabilities. However, there were staffing resources to 
resolve as well as understanding the district's plans.  

• The shape of local plans included a mix of housing, and the Disabilities 
Facilities Grant covered retrofitting homes so that people could 
continue living in their own home for as long as possible. 

 
3. RESOLVED to note the presentation. 
 

213. Work Programme 
(Item. 10) 
 
RESOLVED to note the work programme. 
 
 
 
 


